VILLAGE BOARD REGULAR MEETING
Monday, June 9, 2025
Regular Meeting began at 5:00 PM and ended at 7:00 PM
Meeting was held in person in the Village Board Room and was also available on zoom

CALL TO ORDER
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

ROLL CALL: Mayor Williams present; Trustee Brunette present: Trustee Ryan; absent;
Trustee Scollin absent; Trustee White present.
Staff also Present: Village Manager Bachana Tsiklauri and Village Clerk Amanda Hopf

AUDITING:

Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion to approve payment for the 2025 and 2026 Budgets
$255,76.67 batch number 05122025. Complete detail of these vouchers is attached and made part
of these minutes.

Motion: Brunette Second: Williams

Roll Call: Brunette yes; Ryan absent; Scollin absent; White yes; Williams yes.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES:

Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion to approve these minutes

Motion: White Second: Brunette

Roll Cali: Brunette yes; Ryan absent; Scollin absent; White yes; Williams yes.

ROOST UPDATE: Dan Keller Presentation

PUBLIC COMMENT:

ADK Accessible Tourism for ADK Nature Festival Funding Support
Mark Wilson opposition of Bill 76-2025

Jerry Michaels in support of Bill 76-2025

ITEMS FOR BOARD ACTION:

Bill 74-Joint Resolution consenting to the annexation of Pine View Village Apartments,
LLC to the Village of Saranac Lake

A copy of the bill is attached and made part of these minutes

Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion

Motion: Brunette Second: Williams

Roll Call: Brunette yes; Ryan absent; Scollin absent; White yes; Williams yes.

Bill 75-2025 Authorize the Village Manager to issue permit for the temporary sale of
fireworks permitted under New York State Law, by Keystone Novelties Distributors, LLC
A copy of the bill is attached and made part of these minutes

Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion

Motion: White Second: Brunette

Motion to Amend: White Second: Williams

Roll Call to Amend: Brunette yes; Ryan absent; Scollin absent; White yes; Williams yes.
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Roll Call on Amended: Brunette yes; Ryan absent; Scollin absent; White yes; Williams yes.

Bill 76-2025 Resolution authorizing the acceptance of Franklin County Experiential
Tourism Grant Award to help fund fire tower purchase at Ward Plumadore Park
A copy of the bill is attached and made part of these minutes

Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion

Motion: Brunette Second: Williams

Motion to Table: White Second: Brunette

Roll Call to Table: Brunette yes; Ryan absent; Scollin absent; White yes; Williams yes.

Bill 77-2025 Authorize SWIMS lifeguard grant award agreement

A copy of the bill is attached and made part of these minutes

Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion

Motion: White Second: Brunette

Roll Call: Brunette ves; Ryan absent; Scollin absent; White yes; Williams yes.

Bill 78-2025 Authorize the Village Manager to permanently hire Police Officer
A copy of the bill is attached and made part of these minutes

Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion

Motion: White Second: Brunette

Roll Call: Brunette yes; Ryan absent; Scollin absent; White yes; Williams yes.

OLD BUSINESS: Trustee White-Update on Employee Handbook adjustment, update on
housing and loft apartments, update on any funding sources for the fire station, update on
changes to the layout, update on timing of SEQR, update on adjusted cost projections

NEW BUSINESS:

PUBLIC COMMENT:

Elizabeth Kochar more public involvement for fire tower

Mark Wilson fire tower maintenance and upkeep and 33 Petrova oil spill effects
Joe Schumacher Rail Trail Connectors

MOTION TO ADJURN:

Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion

Motion: White Second: Brunette

Roll Call: Brunette yes; Ryan absent; Scollin absent; White yes; Williams yes.
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Accounts Payable
Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

User: accountspayable@saranaclakeny.gov
Printed: 06/06/2025 - 1:23PM )
Batch: 00001.06.202
Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Voucher No Reference
Vendor: 1208 ATLANTIC TESTING LABORATORIES Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False
258528 PROF SRVCS-PARKS, STREETSCAPES, ETC 535.00 06/09/2025 250-8662-0416-0000 11055032
Check Total: 535.00
Vendor: 1517 ADIRONDACK ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False
2025 Revolving Loan Program - Pendragon Inc. 2025 50,000.00 06/09/2025 204-0000-0390-9116 11055037
Check Total: 50,000.00
Vendor: 3381 ADIRONDACK TECHS. LLC Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False
11968 Install Services - PD Armory 1,177.11 06/09/2025 001-3120-0400-0000 11055052
Check Total: 1,177.11
Vendor: 3598 BEEBE, GABRIELLE Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False
2024-25 Clothing Allowance reimbursement-per contract 650.00 06/09/2025 001-3120-0400-0000 11055058
Check Total: 650.00
Vendor: 305 CED Twin State Saranac Lake Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: False
8015-1065687 Blanket PO - May 2025 6.97 06/09/2025 005-8130-0401-0000 11055050
Check Total: 6.97
Vendor: 2556 CENTURY LINEN & UNIFORM Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: False
2145686 YEARLY CONTRACT FOR UNIFORM SERV] 24.79 06/09/2025 005-1640-0400-0000 11055048
2145686 YEARLY CONTRACT FOR UNIFORM SERVI 25.55 06/09/2025 001-1640-0400-0000 11055048
2145686 YEARLY CONTRACT FOR UNIFORM SERV] 24.79 06/09/2025 004-1640-0400-0000 11055048
2150047 YEARLY CONTRACT FOR UNIFORM SERVI] 24.79 06/09/2025 005-1640-0400-0000 11055048
2150047 YEARLY CONTRACT FOR UNIFORM SERV] 25.55 06/09/2025 001-1640-0400-0000 11055048
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Inveice No

Description

Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Voucher No Reference

2150047 YEARLY CONTRACT FOR UNIFORM SERV] 24.79 06/09/2025 004-1640-0400-0000 11055048

Check Total: 150.26
Vendor: 3506 COMMERCIAL SALES Check Sequence: 7 ACH Enabled: False
37214-0 Water for Village Offices - May 2025 10.78 06/09/2025 004-8310-0400-0000 11055055
37214-0 Water for Village Offices - May 2025 10.78 06/09/2025 005-8110-0400-0000 11055055
37214-0 Water for Village Offices - May 2025 11.11 06/09/2025 001-1610-0400-0000 11055055
38372-0 Trash Can Liners 699.00 06/09/2025 001-8160-0401-0000 11055055
38556-0 Water for Village Offices - May 2025 1.1 06/09/2025 001-1610-0400-0000 11055055
38556-0 Water for Village Offices - May 2025 10.78 06/09/2025 004-8310-0400-0000 11055055
38556-0 Water for Village Offices - May 2025 10.78 06/09/2025 005-8110-0400-0000 11055055
C 37541-0 Water for Village Offices - May 2025 -4.00 06/09/2025 001-1610-0400-0000 11055055
C 37541-0 Water for Village Offices - May 2025 -390  06/09/2025 004-8310-0400-0000 11055055
C 37541-0 Water for Village Offices - May 2025 -3.90  06/09/2025 005-8110-0400-0000 11055055
C 38774-0 Water for Village Offices - May 2025 -6.00 06/09/2025 001-1610-0400-0000 11055055
C 38874-0 Water for Village Offices - May 2025 -5.85 06/09/2025 004-8310-0400-0000 11055055
C 38874-0 Water for Village Offices - May 2025 -5.85 06/09/2025 005-8110-0400-0000 11055055

Check Total: 734.84
Vendor: 1149 COMPASS PRINTING PLUS Check Sequence: 8 ACH Enabled: False
64608 Business cards - Z Peltier (Code) 66.00 06/09/2025 001-3620-0401-0000 11055030

Check Total: 66.00
Vendor: 3443 CORE & MAIN LP Check Sequence: 9 ACH Enabled: False
W973367 Manhole FRM and covers 16,576.50  06/09/2025 005-8120-0401-0000 11055053

Check Total: 16,576.50
Vendor: 1639 CURTIS LUMBER CO. INC. Check Sequence: 10 ACH Enabled: False
2505-131562 Blanket PO - May 2025 96.84 06/09/2025 001-7110-0401-0000 11055041
2505-221685 Blanket PO - May 2025 19.62 06/09/2025 001-7180-0401-0000 11055041
2505-246430 Blanket PO - May 2025 100.24 06/09/2025 001-7180-0401-0000 11055041

Check Total: 216.70
Vendor: 3551 ENDYNE INC.

Check Sequence: 11

ACH Enabled: False
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Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Voucher No Reference
532219 Raw & Purification Water Testing at WTP 50.00 06/09/2025 004-8330-0400-0000 11055056
532781 SPDES Required Testing at WWTP (Lab Testing 45.00 06/09/2025 005-8130-0400-0000 11055056
532836 SPDES Required Testing at WWTP (Lab Testing 105.00 06/09/2025 005-8130-0400-0000 11055056
532913 Raw & Purification Water Testing at WTP 50.00 06/09/2025 004-8330-0400-0000 11055056
533953 SPDES Required Testing at WWTP (Lab Testing 105.00 06/09/2025 005-8130-0400-0000 11055056
Check Total: 355.00
Vendor: 3690 FISCHER, BESSETTE, MULDOWNEY & MCARDLE, LLP Check Sequence: 12 ACH Enabled: False
42902 Legal Services through 04/30/25 1,475.60 06/09/2025 001-1420-0400-0000 11055062
42902 Legal Services through 04/30/25 1,432.20 06/09/2025 005-1420-0400-0000 11055062
42902 Legal Services through 04/30/25 1,432.20 06/09/2025 004-1420-0400-0000 11055062
42903 Legal Services through 04/30/25 420.00 06/09/2025 001-1420-0400-0000 11055062
Check Total: 4,760.00
Vendor: 3065 FOGARTY'S LAKE FLOWER MARINA Check Sequence; 13 ACH Enabled: False
535023 Planters 1,000.00 06/09/2025 001-7110-0401-0000 11055051
Check Total: 1,000.00
Vendor: 3699 FOSTERS' TENT RENTALS Check Sequence: 14 ACH Enabled: False
106324 Tent rental, Portable ADA Restroom rental - Bea: 2,310.96 06/09/2025 001-7180-0401-0000 11055063
10633-3 Tent rental, Portable ADA Restroom rental - Bea: 2,209.19 06/09/2025 001-7180-0401-0000 11055063
Check Total: 4,520.15
Vendor: 1327 FRANKLIN CTY ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORP Check Sequence: 15 ACH Enabled: False
113-2024 2024 NY Main Street Program-Streetscape Desig 1,000.00 06/09/2025 001-1440-0400-0000 11055033
Check Total: 1,000.00
Vendor: 3616 GOMEZ & SULLIVAN ENGINEERS DPC Check Sequence: 16 ACH Enabled: False
02322,030 FERC: Hydro Dam Relicensing 31,832.60 06/09/2025 001-8989-0400-0000 11055060
Check Total: 31,832.60
Vendor: 79 HULBERT'S TRI-LAKE SUPPLY Check Sequence: 17 ACH Enabled: False
$126671 Blanket PO - May 2025 15.94 06/09/2025 004-1640-0407-0000 11055071
$126671 Blanket PO - May 2025 16.42 06/09/2025 001-1640-0407-0000 11055071
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Invoice No

Description

Amount

Pmt Date

Acct Number Voucher No Reference
$126671 Blanket PO - May 2025 15.94 06/09/2025 005-1640-0407-0000 11055071
$126809 Blanket PO - May 2025 16.75 06/09/2025 004-8340-0401-0000 11055071
$126826 Blanket PO - May 2025 46.85 06/09/2025 001-7180-0407-0000 11055071
$126965 Blanket PO - May 2025 123.96 06/09/2025 001-7180-0407-0000 11055071
8126990 Blanket PO - May 2025 721.72 06/09/2025 001-5132-0407-0000 11055071
$127032 Blanket PO - May 2025 721.72 06/09/2025 001-5132-0407-0000 11055071
§127033 Blanket PO - May 2025 49.09 06/09/2025 001-5132-0407-0000 11055071
S127116 Blanket PO - May 2025 26.73 06/09/2025 001-5132-0407-0000 11055071
$127165 Blanket PO - May 2025 -41.85 06/09/2025 004-8340-0401-0000 11055071
8127273 Blanket PO - May 2025 5.51 06/09/2025 001-7110-0401-0000 11055071
$127315 Blanket PO - May 2025 29.60 06/09/2025 001-7110-0401-0000 11055071
$127508 Blanket PO - May 2025 643.78 06/09/2025 005-8130-0410-0000 11055071
S127722 Blanket PO - May 2025 79.73 06/09/2025 001-7180-0401-0000 11055071
S127752 Blanket PO - May 2025 702 06/09/2025 001-7180-0401-0000 11055071
S127760 Blanket PO - May 2025 76.12 06/09/2025 001-7180-0401-0000 11055071
§127776 Blanket PO - May 2025 6.36 06/09/2025 001-7180-0401-0000 11055071
5127806 Blanket PO - May 2025 0.68 06/09/2025 005-8130-0401-0000 11055071
Check Total: 2,562.07
Vendor: 3618 LIFETIME BENEFIT SOLUTIONS, INC. Check Sequence: 18 ACH Enabled: False
A083220-IN PD FSA/HRA Admin Fees- May 2025 198.00 06/09/2025 001-3120-0860-0000 11055061
Check Total: 198.00
Vendor: 901 MIDSTATE INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY Check Sequence: 19 ACH Enabled: False
25-90176 Blanket PO - May 2025 109.52 06/09/2025 001-5110-0401-0000 11055073
25-90177 Blanket PO - May 2025 12.92 06/09/2025 001-1640-0401-0000 11055073
25-90177 Blanket PO - May 2025 12.54  06/09/2025 004-1640-0401-0000 11055073
25-90177 Blanket PO - May 2025 12.54 06/09/2025 005-1640-0401-0000 11055073
25-90268 Tube brooms, Poly broom wafers 13,305.48 06/09/2025 001-5142-0200-0000 11055073
25-90272 Blanket PO - May 2025 404.05 06/09/2025 005-8120-0408-0000 11055073
25-90273 Blanket PO - May 2025 404.05 06/09/2025 004-8320-0408-0000 11055073
25-90345 Blanket PO - May 2025 219.72 06/09/2025 001-7260-0401-0000 11055073
25-90345 Blanket PO - May 2025 34620  06/09/2025 001-5132-0401-0000 11055073
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Invoice No Description

Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Voucher No Reference
Check Total: 14,827.02
Vendor: 4909 MX FUELS & PROPANE Check Sequence: 20 ACH Enabled: False
F5118980 Diesel - May 2-25 282.99 06/09/2025 005-8120-0409-0000 11055067
F5118980 Diesel - May 2-25 72.88 06/09/2025 005-1640-0409-0000 11055067
F5118980 Diesel - May 2-25 38.97 06/09/2025 001-8170-0409-0000 11055067
F5118980 Diesel - May 2-25 33.80 06/09/2025 001-8160-0409-0000 11055067
F5118980 Diesel - May 2-25 75.09 06/09/2025 001-1640-0409-0000 11055067
F5118980 Diesel - May 2-25 72.88 06/09/2025 004-1640-0409-0000 11055067
F5118980 Diesel - May 2-25 216.26 06/09/2025 001-3410-0409-0000 11055067
F5124581 Fuel Oil - May 2025 134.22 06/09/2025 001-3410-0404-0000 11055067
F5125018 Diesel - May 2-25 338.15 06/09/2025 001-8170-0409-0000 11055067
F5125018 Diesel - May 2-25 755.54 06/09/2025 001-5110-0409-0000 11055067
F5125330 Diesel - May 2-25 853.10  06/09/2025 001-5110-0409-0000 11055067
F5125476 Diesel - May 2-25 1,206.13 06/09/2025 001-5110-0409-0000 11055067
5125778 Fuel Oil - May 2025 488.26 06/09/2025 001-3410-0404-0000 11055067
Check Total: 4,568.27
Vendor: 138 NAPA AUTO PARTS Check Sequence: 21 ACH Enabled: False
670597 Blanket PO - May 2025 19.16 06/09/2025 005-8130-0408-0000 11055035
670598 Blanket PO - May 2025 45.14 06/09/2025 005-8130-0408-0000 11055035
670704 Blanket PO - May 2025 415.48 06/09/2025 004-8320-0408-0000 11055035
670790 Blanket PO - May 2025 91.49 06/09/2025 004-8320-0408-0000 11055035
670909 Blanket PO - May 2025 50.72 06/09/2025 001-5110-0408-0000 11055035
670939 Blanket PO - May 2025 314.52 06/09/2025 001-5110-0408-0000 11055035
670943 Blanket PO - May 2025 -36.00 06/09/2025 001-5110-0408-0000 11055035
670947 Blanket PO - May 2025 120.84 06/09/2025 004-8320-0408-0000 11055035
671190 Blanket PO - May 2025 14.20 06/09/2025 001-8160-0408-0000 11055035
671336 Blanket PO - May 2025 92.24 06/09/2025 005-8130-0408-0000 11055035
671672 Blanket PO - May 2025 27.92  06/09/2025 005-8130-0408-0000 11055035
671686 Blanket PO - May 2025 29.14 06/09/2025 001-5110-0408-0000 11055035
671866 Blanket PO - May 2025 10.70 06/09/2025 005-8130-0408-0000 11055035
671933 Blanket PO - May 2025 13.17 06/09/2025 001-5110-0408-0000 11055035
672090 Blanket PO - May 2025 16.99 06/09/2025 005-8121-0410-0000 11055035
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672144 Blanket PO - May 2025 58.46 06/09/2025 001-8160-0408-0000 11055035
672198 Blanket PO - May 2025 19.60 06/09/2025 001-5110-0408-0000 11055035

Check Total: 1,303.77
Vendor: 134 NATIONAL GRID Check Sequence: 22 ACH Enabled: False
17752-93109 Electric Bills 103.80 06/09/2025 001-5182-0403-0000 11055034

Check Total: 103.80
Vendor: 1589 NCC SYSTEMS, INC. Check Sequence: 23 ACH Enabled: False
31116 Annual Fire Alarm Inspection 1,250.00 06/09/2025 005-8130-0407-0000 11055040

Check Total: 1,250.00
Vendor: 2293 NORTH COUNTRY AUTO RADIATOR Check Sequence: 24 ACH Enabled: False
9341 Repair radiator - Large Groomer 2,992.50 06/09/2025 001-7260-0410-0000 11055047

Check Total: 2,992.50
Vendor: 147 PITNEY BOWES INC Check Sequence: 25 ACH Enabled: False
3320765077 Postage Machine Lease 68.30 06/09/2025 005-8110-0400-0000 11055036
3320765077 Postage Machine Lease 68.30 06/09/2025 004-8310-0400-0000 11055036
3320765077 Postage Machine Lease 7037 06/09/2025 001-1610-0400-0000 11055036

Check Total: 206.97
Vendor: 4833 PRINOTH LLC Check Sequence: 26 ACH Enabled: False
2505003863 Radiator mounts - 2001 Bombadier 106.85 06/09/2025 001-7260-0410-0000 11055065

Check Total: 106.85
Vendor: 3724 RICKS LOCKS AND KEYLLC Check Sequence: 27 ACH Enabled: False
25318 Berkley Green lock repair, Pisgah lever install 253.00 06/09/2025 001-7260-0407-0000 11055064
25318 Berkley Green lock repair, Pisgah lever install 95.00 06/09/2025 001-7110-0400-0000 11055064

Check Total: 348.00
Vendor: 1066 SAFETY KLEEN SYSTEMS, INC. Check Sequence: 28 ACH Enabled: False
97059722 Clean oil/water Separator tanks 3,121.00 06/09/2025 001-5132-0400-0000 11055029
97059722 Clean oil/water Separator tanks 330.00 06/09/2025 004-1640-0400-0000 11055029
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97059722 Clean oil/water Separator tanks 330.00 06/09/2025 001-1640-0400-0000 11055029
97059722 Clean oil/water Separator tanks 330.00 06/09/2025 005-1640-0400-0000 11055029

Check Total: 4,111.00
Vendor: 3596 SCOOTER'S CLEANING Check Sequence: 29 ACH Enabled: False
818 Cleaning Berkeley Green bathrooms 06/01-05/31 1,400.00 06/09/2025 001-7110-0400-0000 11055057
819 PD- Amended contract February-May 2025 1,000.00 06/09/2025 001-3120-0400-0000 11055057

Check Total: 2,400.00
Vendor: 172 SHARE CORPORATION Check Sequence: 30 ACH Enabled: False
304459 35 gal. Car Wash & Wax Ultra 483.32 06/09/2025 004-8340-0408-0000 11055042
304459 35 gal. Car Wash & Wax Ultra 483.32 06/09/2025 005-8120-0408-0000 11055042
304459 35 gal. Car Wash & Wax Ulira 483.32 06/09/2025 001-5110-0408-0000 11055042
304459 35 gal. Car Wash & Wax Ultra 1,339.65 06/09/2025 001-3410-0408-0000 11055042

Check Total: 2,789.61
Vendor: 1539 SLACK CHEMICAL CO, INC Check Sequence: 31 ACH Enabled: False
486701 Annual Supply of Sodium Hypochlorite for disin 1,312.28 06/09/2025 004-8330-0401-0000 11055038
486702 Annual Supply of Soda Ash for PH Alkalinity 1,212.40 06/09/2025 004-8330-0401-0000 11055038

Check Total: 2,524.68
Vendor: 346 SPRINGBROOK HOLDING CO LLC Check Sequence: 32 ACH Enabled: False
INV-020858 Civic Pay Transaction Fees - May 2025 15.84 06/09/2025 004-8310-0400-0000 11055054
INV-020858 Civic Pay Transaction Fees - May 2025 15.84 06/09/2025 005-8110-0400-0000 11055054
INV-020858 Civic Pay Transaction Fees - May 2025 16.32 06/09/2025 001-1610-0400-0000 11055054

Check Total: 48.00
Vendor: 4852 TAYLOR RENTAL CENTER Check Sequence: 33 ACH Enabled: False
1029872 Blanket PO - May 2025 357.00 06/09/2025 001-7110-0401-0000 11055066
1031472 Blanket PO - May 2025 43.50 06/09/2025 004-8340-0401-0000 11055066
10330/2 Blanket PO - May 2025 27.96 06/09/2025 001-7110-0401-0000 11055066
10338/2 Blanket PO - May 2025 610.00 06/09/2025 005-8120-0401-0000 11055066
1037772 Blanket PO - May 2025 119.00 06/09/2025 001-7110-0401-0000 11055066
1039872 Blanket PO - May 2025 250.00 06/09/2025 001-5110-0408-0000 11055066
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10414/2 Blanket PO - May 2025 105.39 06/09/2025 001-1640-0401-0000 11055066
1041472 Blanket PO - May 2025 102.30 06/09/2025 004-1640-0401-0000 11055066
1041472 Blanket PO - May 2025 102.30 06/09/2025 005-1640-0401-0000 11055066
10447/2 Blanket PO - May 2025 72.60 06/09/2025 005-1640-0401-0000 11055066
1044772 Blanket PO - May 2025 74.79 06/09/2025 001-1640-0401-0000 11055066
10447/2 Blanket PO - May 2025 72.60 06/09/2025 004-1640-0401-0000 11055066
10500/2 Blanket PO - May 2025 62.50 06/09/2025 001-5110-0401-0000 11055066
Check Total: 1,999.94
Vendor: 186 TOWN OF HARRIETSTOWN Check Sequence: 34 ACH Enabled: False
MAY Registrar Fees - May 2025 415.00 06/09/2025 001-4020-0400-0000 11055043
Check Total: 415.00

Vendor: 5341 TRADE CREDIT SERVICES Check Sequence: 35 ACH Enabled: False
G88270 Blanket PO - May 2025 89.99 06/09/2025 001-7110-0200-0000 11055069
G88544 Blanket PO - May 2025 8.99 06/09/2025 001-7110-0401-0000 11055069
G88679 Blanket PO - May 2025 37.30 06/09/2025 001-3120-0401-0000 11055069
G89358 Blanket PO - May 2025 2428 06/09/2025 001-7110-0401-0000 11055069
G89814 Blanket PO - May 2025 9.44 06/09/2025 001-7110-0401-0000 11055069
G91887 Blanket PO - May 2025 8.99 06/09/2025 001-3410-0401-0000 11055069
G92139 Blanket PO - May 2025 139.99 06/09/2025 005-8130-0401-0000 11055069
G92334 Blanket PO - May 2025 3631 06/09/2025 001-7110-0401-0000 11055069
G92839 Blanket PO - May 2025 32.39 06/09/2025 001-5110-0401-0000 11055069
G93949 Blanket PO - May 2025 3.95 06/09/2025 005-8130-0401-0000 11055069
G94145 Blanket PO - May 2025 17.96 06/09/2025 001-7260-0401-0000 11055069
G94184 Blanket PO - May 2025 3599  06/09/2025 001-5110-0401-0000 11055069
G94837 Blanket PO - May 2025 20.69 06/09/2025 001-7110-0401-0000 11055069
G94901 Blanket PO - May 2025 43.16 06/09/2025 001-5110-0401-0000 11055069
G95200 Blanket PO - May 2025 12.76 06/09/2025 001-7110-0401-0000 11055069
G96218 Blanket PO - May 2025 19.77 06/09/2025 001-7110-0401-0000 11055069
G97603 Blanket PO - May 2025 84.58 06/09/2025 001-7180-0407-0000 11055069
G97639 Blanket PO - May 2025 31.49 06/09/2025 001-1490-0401-0000 11055069
G98051 Blanket PO - May 2025 234.87 06/09/2025 001-1490-0401-0000 11055069
G98210 Blanket PO - May 2025 35.58 06/09/2025 001-7260-0401-0000 11055069

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (06/06/2025 - 1:23 PM) Page 8
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G99054 Blanket PO - May 2025 384.27 06/09/2025 001-1620-0407-0000 11055069
X94519 Blanket PO - May 2025 449,98 06/09/2025 005-8130-0401-0000 11055069
X95140 Blanket PO - May 2025 12.43 06/09/2025 001-7180-0407-0000 11055069
X95592 Blanket PO - May 2025 107.99 06/09/2025 001-3620-0401-0000 11055069

Check Total: 1,883.15
Vendor: 188 TRUDEAU SAND & GRAVEL Check Sequence: 36 ACH Enabled: False
0049505 Straw 36.00 06/09/2025 001-7110-0401-0000 11055044
0049508 Straw 24.00 06/09/2025 001-7110-0401-0000 11055044

Check Total: 60.00 i
Vendor: 2277 ULINE Check Sequence: 37 ACH Enabled: False
193216523 Bandages, gloves, etc. 164.89 06/09/2025 001-7180-0401-0000 11055046

Check Total: 164.89
Vendor: 360 UNITED STATES TREASURY Check Sequence: 38 ACH Enabled: False
FORM 720 Quarterly Excise Tax HRA PCORF 76.34 06/09/2025 001-3120-0860-0000 11055059

Check Total: 7634
Vendor: 767 UPSTATE AUTO SERVICE Check Sequence: 39 ACH Enabled: False
11807 Repair center dash display - 2021 PD Charger 1,087.50 06/09/2025 001-3120-0408-0000 11055070

Check Total: 1,087.50
Vendor: 273 UPSTONE MATERIALS INC Check Sequence: 40 ACH Enabled: False
4074306 Patching 458.40 06/09/2025 001-5132-0401-0000 11055049

Check Total: 458.40
Vendor: 1198 USA BLUEBOOK Check Sequence: 41 ACH Enabled: False
INV00713248 Hach pH Electrode solution, Reagent, Walchem 92.44 06/09/2025 004-8320-0401-0000 11055031
INV00715091 Hach pH Electrode solution, Reagent, Walchem ) 42.65 06/09/2025 004-8320-0401-0000 11055031
INV00726303 Hach pH Electrode solution, Reagent, Walchem 1 140.00 06/09/2025 004-8320-0401-0000 11055031
INV00726864 LDO Sensor cap 241.05 06/09/2025 005-8130-0401-0000 11055031
INV00727048 Respirator, filters, pre-filters, multi-gas cartridge 245.10 06/09/2025 005-8130-0401-0000 11055031
INV00727048 Respirator, filters, pre-filters, multi-gas cartridge 245.10 06/09/2025 004-8320-0401-0000 11055031

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (06/06/2025 - 1:23 PM)
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Check Total: 1,006.34
Vendor: 1953 VERIZON WIRELESS Check Sequence: 42 ACH Enabled: False
6114253160 Village Cell Phone Bill 04/24-05/23 4032 06/09/2025 001-1230-0402-0000 11055045
6114253160 Village Cell Phone Bill 04/24-05/23 40.32 06/09/2025 001-1325-0402-0000 11055045
6114253160 Village Cell Phone Bill 04/24-05/23 13.70 06/09/2025 001-1640-0402-0000 11055045
6114253160 Village Cell Phone Bill 04/24-05/23 18.98 06/09/2025 005-8120-0402-0000 11055045
6114253160 Village Cell Phone Bill 04/24-05/23 8.06 06/09/2025 001-7180-0402-0000 11055045
6114253160 Village Cell Phone Bill 04/24-05/23 40.32  06/09/2025 001-3620-0402-0000 11055045
6114253160 Village Cell Phone Bill 04/24-05/23 16.13 06/09/2025 001-7260-0402-0000 11055045
6114253160 Village Cell Phone Bill 04/24-05/23 13.31 06/09/2025 005-1640-0402-0000 11055045
6114253160 Village Cell Phone Bill 04/24-05/23 13.31 06/09/2025 004-1640-0402-0000 11055045
6114253160 Village Cell Phone Bill 04/24-05/23 16.13 06/09/2025 001-7110-0402-0000 11055045
6114253160 Village Cell Phone Bill 04/24-05/23 37.17 06/09/2025 005-8110-0402-0000 11055045
6114253160 Village Cell Phone Bill 04/24-05/23 56.17 06/09/2025 004-8310-0402-0000 11055045
6114253160 Village Cell Phone Bill 04/24-05/23 3830 06/09/2025 001-1490-0402-0000 11055045
6114269110 PD Cell Phone Bill 04/24-05/23 290.08 06/09/2025 001-3120-0402-0000 11055045
Check Total: 642.30
Vendor: 793 WARREN TIRE SERVICE CENTER Check Sequence: 43 ACH Enabled: False
230727 8-14.5LT 14 Ply - 1997 Custom Tilt Trailer 24920  06/09/2025 001-5110-0408-0000 11055072
Check Total: 249.20
Vendor: 4979 WEX BANK Check Sequence: 44 ACH Enabled: False
105100197 Gas Card Charges - May 2025 68.05 06/09/2025 001-3410-0409-0000 11055068
105100197 Gas Card Charges - May 2025 690.88 06/09/2025 001-5110-0409-0000 11055068
105100197 Gas Card Charges - May 2025 14.15 06/09/2025 004-1640-0409-0000 11055068
105100197 Gas Card Charges - May 2025 347.12 06/09/2025 005-8120-0409-0000 11055068
105100197 Gas Card Charges - May 2025 1,532.73 06/09/2025 001-3120-0409-0000 11055068
105100197 Gas Card Charges - May 2025 14.15 06/09/2025 005-1640-0409-0000 11055068
105100197 Gas Card'Charges - May 2025 14.59 06/09/2025 001-1640-0409-0000 11055068
105100197 Gas Card Charges - May 2025 345.28 06/09/2025 001-7110-0409-0000 11055068
105100197 Gas Card Charges - May 2025 475.29 06/09/2025 004-8340-0409-0000 11055068

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (06/06/2025 - 1:23 PM)
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Check Total: 3,502.24
Vendor: 154 Young/Sommer LLC Check Sequence: 45 ACH Enabled: False
170308 Code Enforcement Legal Fees 04/30/25 148.00 06/09/2025 001-3620-0400-0000 11055039
170309 Code Enforcement Legal Fees 04/30/25 66.00 06/09/2025 001-3620-0400-0000 11055039
170310 Code Enforcement Legal Fees 04/30/25 44,20 06/09/2025 001-3620-0400-0000 11055039
170312 Code Enforcement Legal Fees 04/30/25 22.50 06/09/2025 001-3620-0400-0000 11055039
170313 Code Enforcement Legal Fees 04/30/25 61.50 06/09/2025 001-3620-0400-0000 11055039
170314 Code Enforcement Legal Fees 04/30/25 102.50 06/09/2025 001-3620-0400-0000 11055039
Check Total: 444.70
Total for Check Run: 165,911.67
Total of Number of Checks: 45

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (06/06/2025 - 1:23 PM)
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Accounts Payable

Voucher Approval List

User:

accountspayable@saranaclakeny.gov

Printed: 06/06/2025 - 1:25PM

Batch: 00001.06.2025 - Vouchers 2025-06-09 25FY
Voucher No. Inveice Number Vendor Description Account Number Amount
11055037 2025 ADIRONDACK ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT Ct  Revolving Loan Program - Pendragon Inc. 2025 204-0000-0390-9116 50,000.00
Warrant Total: 50,000.00
11055052 11968 ADIRONDACK TECHS. LLC Install Services - PD Armory 001-3120-0400-0000 1,177.11
‘Warrant Total: 1,177.11
11055032 258528 ATLANTIC TESTING LABORATORIES PROF SRVCS-PARKS, STREETSCAPES, ETC 250-8662-0416-0000 535.00
‘Warrant Total: 535.00
11055058  2024-25 BEEBE, GABRIELLE Clothing Allowance reimbursement-per contract 001-3120-0400-0000 650.00
- Warrant Total: 650.00
11055050  8015-1065687 CED Twin State Saranac Lake Blanket PO - May 2025 005-8130-0401-0000 6.97
‘Warrant Total: 6.97
11055048 2145686 CENTURY LINEN & UNIFORM YEARLY CONTRACT FOR UNIFORM SERVICE 004-1640-0400-0000 24.79
11055048 2145686 CENTURY LINEN & UNIFORM YEARLY CONTRACT FOR UNIFORM SERVICE 001-1640-0400-0000 25.55
11055048 2145686 CENTURY LINEN & UNIFORM YEARLY CONTRACT FOR UNIFORM SERVICE 005-1640-0400-0000 24.79
11055048 2150047 CENTURY LINEN & UNIFORM YEARLY CONTRACT FOR UNIFORM SERVICE 004-1640-0400-0000 24.79
11055048 2150047 CENTURY LINEN & UNIFORM YEARLY CONTRACT FOR UNIFORM SERVICE 001-1640-0400-0000 25.55
11055048 2150047 CENTURY LINEN & UNIFORM YEARLY CONTRACT FOR UNIFORM SERVICE 005-1640-0400-0000 24.79
Warrant Total: 150.26
11055055 37214-0 COMMERCIAL SALES Water for Village Offices - May 2025 005-8110-0400-0000 10.78
11055055 372140 COMMERCIAL SALES Water for Village Offices - May 2025 004-8310-0400-0000 10.78
11055055  37214-0 COMMERCIAL SALES Water for Village Offices - May 2025 001-1610-0400-0000 11.11
11055055 38372-0 COMMERCIAL SALES Trash Can Liners 001-8160-0401-0000 699.00
11055055 38556-0 COMMERCIAL SALES Water for Village Offices - May 2025 004-8310-0400-0000 10.78
11055055 38556-0 COMMERCIAL SALES Water for Village Offices - May 2025 005-8110-0400-0000 10.78
11055055  38556-0 COMMERCIAL SALES ‘Water for Village Offices - May 2025 001-1610-0400-0000 11.11
11055055 C37541-0 COMMERCIAL SALES Water for Village Offices - May 2025 005-8110-0400-0000 -3.90

AP-Voucher Approval List (06/06/2025 - 1:25 PM)
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Voucher No.

Invoice Number

Vendor Description Account Number Amount

11055055 € 37541-0 COMMERCIAL SALES Water for Village Offices - May 2025 001-1610-0400-0000 -4.00
11055055 C37541-0 COMMERCIAL SALES Water for Village Offices - May 2025 004-8310-0400-0000 -3.90
11055055 C 38774-0 COMMERCIAL SALES Water for Village Offices - May 2025 001-1610-0400-0000 +6.00
11055055 C 38874-0 COMMERCIAL SALES Water for Village Offices - May 2025 005-8110-0400-0000 -.5.85
11055055 C 38874-0 COMMERCIAL SALES Water for Village Offices - May 2025 004-8310-0400-0000 .5.85
Warrant Total: 734.84

11055030 64608 COMPASS PRINTING PLUS Business cards - Z Peltier (Code) 001-3620-0401-0000 66.00
Warrant Total: 66.00

11055053 'W973367 CORE & MAIN LP Manhole FRM and covers 005-8120-0401-0000 16,576.50
‘Warrant Total: 16,576.50

11055041 2505-131562 CURTIS LUMBER CO. INC. Blanket PO - May 2025 001-7110-0401-0000 96.84
11055041  2505-221685 CURTIS LUMBER CO. INC. Blanket PO - May 2025 001-7180-0401-0000 19.62
11055041  2505-246430 CURTIS LUMBER CO. INC. Blanket PO - May 2025 001-7180-0401-0000 10024
Warrant Total: 216.70

11055056 532219 ENDYNE INC. Raw & Purification Water Testing at WTP 004-8330-0400-0000 50.00
11055056 53278t ENDYNE INC. SPDES Required Testing at WWTP (Lab Testing) 005-8130-0400-0000 45.00
11055056 532836 ENDYNE INC. SPDES Required Testing at WWTP (Lab Testing) 005-8130-0400-0000 105.00
11055056 532913 ENDYNE INC. Raw & Purification Water Testing at WTP 004-8330-0400-0000 50.00
11055056 533953 ENDYNE INC. SPDES Required Testing at WWTP (Lab Testing) 005-8130-0400-0000 105.00
Warrant Total: 355.00

11055062 42902 FISCHER, BESSETTE, MULDOWNEY & MCAR] Legal Services through 04/30/25 004-1420-0400-0000 1,432.20
11055062 42902 FISCHER, BESSETTE, MULDOWNEY & MCAR] Legal Services through 04/30/25 005-1420-0400-0000 1,432.20
11055062 42902 FISCHER, BESSETTE, MULDOWNEY & MCARJ Legal Services through 04/30/25 001-1420-0400-0000 1,475.60
11055062 42903 FISCHER, BESSETTE, MULDOWNEY & MCAR] Legal Services through 04/30/25 001-1420-0400-0000 420.00
Warrant Total: 4,760.00

11055051 535023 FOGARTY'S LAKE FLOWER MARINA Planters 001-7110-0401-0000 1,000.00
Warrant Total: 1,000.00

11055063 10632-4 FOSTERS' TENT RENTALS Tent rental, Portable ADA Restroom rental - Beach 001-7180-0401-0000 2,310.96
11055063 10633-3 FOSTERS' TENT RENTALS Tent rental, Portable ADA Restroom rental - Beach 001-7180-0401-0000 2,209.19
‘Warrant Total: 4,520.15

AP-Voucher Approval List (06/06/2025 - 1:25 PM)
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Voucher No.

Invoice Number

Vendor

Description Account Number Amount

11055033  113-2024 FRANKLIN CTY ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ( 2024 NY Main Street Program-Streetscape Design 001-1440-0400-0000 1,000.00
‘Warrant Total: 1,000.00

11055060  02322.030 GOMEZ & SULLIVAN ENGINEERS DPC FERC: Hydro Dam Relicensing 001-8989-0400-0000 31,832.60
‘Warrant Total: 31,832.60

11055071 S126671 HULBERT'S TRI-LAKE SUPPLY Blanket PO - May 2025 004-1640-0407-0000 15.94
11055071 S126671 HULBERT'S TRI-LAKE SUPPLY Blanket PO - May 2025 001-1640-0407-0000 16.42
11055071  S126671 HULBERT'S TRI-LAKE SUPPLY Blanket PO - May 2025 005-1640-0407-0000 15.94
11055071  $126809 HULBERT'S TRI-LAKE SUPPLY Blanket PO - May 2025 004-8340-0401-0000 16.75
11055071 S126826 HULBERT'S TRI-LAKE SUPPLY Blanket PO - May 2025 001-7180-0407-0000 46.85
11055071  $126965 HULBERT'S TRI-LAKE SUPPLY Blanket PO - May 2025 001-7180-0407-0000 123.96
11055071 S126990 HULBERT'S TRI-LAKE SUPPLY Blanket PO - May 2025 001-5132-0407-0000 721.72
11055071 8127032 HULBERT'S TRI-LAKE SUPPLY Blanket PO - May 2025 001-5132-0407-0000 721.72
11055071  §127033 HULBERT'S TRI-LAKE SUPPLY Blanket PO - May 2025 001-5132-0407-0000 49.09
11055071  §127116 HULBERT'S TRI-LAKE SUPPLY Blanket PO - May 2025 001-5132-0407-0000 26.73
11055071 5127165 HULBERT'S TRI-LAKE SUPPLY Blanket PO - May 2025 004-8340-0401-0000 -41.85
11055071 S127273 HULBERT'S TRI-LAKE SUPPLY Blanket PO - May 2025 001-7110-0401-0000 5.51
11055071 S127315 HULBERT'S TRI-LAKE SUPPLY Blanket PO - May 2025 001-7110-0401-0000 29.60
11055071  S127508 HULBERT'S TRI-LAKE SUPPLY Blanket PO - May 2025 005-8130-0410-0000 643.78
11055071 S127722 HULBERT'S TRI-LAKE SUPPLY Blanket PO - May 2025 001-7180-0401-0000 79.73
11055071 S127752 HULBERT'S TRI-LAKE SUPPLY Blanket PO - May 2025 001-7180-0401-0000 7.02
11055071 5127760 HULBERT'S TRI-LAKE SUPPLY Blanket PO - May 2025 001-7180-0401-0000 76.12
11055071 8127776 HULBERT'S TRI-LAKE SUPPLY Blanket PO - May 2025 001-7180-0401-0000 6.36
11055071 S127806 HULBERT'S TRI-LAKE SUPPLY Blanket PO - May 2025 005-8130-0401-0000 0.68
Warrant Total: 2,562.07

11055061 A083220-IN LIFETIME BENEFIT SOLUTIONS, INC. PD FSA/HRA Admin Fees- May 2025 001-3120-0860-0000 198.00
Warrant Total: 198.00

11055073  25-90176 MIDSTATE INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY Blanket PO - May 2025 001-5110-0401-0000 109.52
11055073  25-90177 MIDSTATE INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY Blanket PO - May 2025 005-1640-0401-0000 12.54
11055073 25-90177 MIDSTATE INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY Blanket PO - May 2025 001-1640-0401-0000 12.92
11655073  25-90177 MIDSTATE INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY Blanket PO - May 2025 004-1640-0401-0000 12.54
11055073 25-90268 MIDSTATE INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY Tube brooms, Poly broom wafers 001-5142-0200-0000 13,305.48
11055073  25-90272 MIDSTATE INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY Blanket PO - May 2025 005-8120-0408-0000 404.05
11055073 25-90273 MIDSTATE INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY Blanket PO - May 2025 004-8320-0408-0000 404.05
11055073 25-90345 MIDSTATE INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY Blanket PO - May 2025 001-7260-0401-0000 219.72
11055073  25-90345 MIDSTATE INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY Blanket PO - May 2025 001-5132-0401-0000 346.20

AP-Voucher Approval List (06/06/2025 - 1:25 PM)
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‘Warrant Total: 14,827.02

11055067 F5118980 MX FUELS & PROPANE Diesel - May 2-25 001-1640-0409-0000 75.09
11055067 F5118980 MX FUELS & PROPANE Diesel - May 2-25 001-3410-0409-0000 216.26
11055067 F5118980 MX FUELS & PROPANE Diesel - May 2-25 005-1640-0409-0000 72.88
11055067 F5118980 MX FUELS & PROPANE Diesel - May 2-25 004-1640-0409-0000 72.88
11055067 F5118980 MX FUELS & PROPANE Diesel - May 2-25 005-8120-0409-0000 282.99
11055067 F5118980 MX FUELS & PROPANE Diesel - May 2-25 001-8170-0409-0000 38.97
11055067 F5118980 MX FUELS & PROPANE Diesel - May 2.25 001-8160-0409-0000 33.80
11055067 F5124581 MX FUELS & PROPANE Fuel Oil - May 2025 001-3410-0404-0000 134.22
11055067 F5125018 MXFUELS & PROPANE Diesel - May 2-25 001-5110-0409-0000 755.54
11055067 F5125018 MX FUELS & PROPANE Diesel - May 2-25 001-8170-0409-0000 338.15
11055067 F5125330 MX FUELS & PROPANE Diesel - May 2.25 001-5110-0409-0000 853.10
11055067 F5125476 MX FUELS & PROPANE Diesel - May 2-25 001-5110-0409-0000 1,206.13
11055067 5125778 MZX FUELS & PROPANE Fuel Oil - May 2025 001-3410-0404-0000 488.26
Warrant Total: 4,568.27

11055035 670597 NAPA AUTO PARTS Blanket PO - May 2025 005-8130-0408-0000 19.16
11055035 670598 NAPA AUTO PARTS Blanket PO - May 2025 005-8130-0408-0000 45.14
11055035 670704 NAPA AUTO PARTS Blanket PO - May 2025 004-8320-0408-0000 415.48
11055035 670790 NAPA AUTO PARTS Blanket PO - May 2025 004-8320-0408-0000 91.49
11055035 670909 NAPA AUTO PARTS Blanket PO - May 2025 001-5110-0408-0000 50.72
11055035 670939 NAPA AUTO PARTS Blanket PO - May 2025 001-5110-0408-0000 314.52
11055035 670943 NAPA AUTO PARTS Blanket PO - May 2025 001-5110-0408-0000 -36.00
11055035 670947 NAPA AUTO PARTS Blanket PO - May 2025 004-8320-0408-0000 120.84
11055035 671190 NAPA AUTO PARTS Blanket PO - May 2025 001-8160-0408-0000 14.20
11055035 671336 NAPA AUTO PARTS Blanket PO - May 2025 005-8130-0408-0000 92.24
11055035 671672 NAPA AUTO PARTS Blanket PO - May 2025 005-8130-0408-0000 27.92
11055035 671686 NAPA AUTO PARTS Blanket PO - May 2025 00145110-0408-0000 29.14
11055035 671866 NAPA AUTO PARTS Blanket PO - May 2025 005-8130-0408-0000 10.70
11055035 671933 NAPA AUTO PARTS Blanket PO - May 2025 001-5110-0408-0000 13.17
11055035 672090 NAPA AUTO PARTS Blanket PO - May 2025 005-8121-0410-0000 16.99
11055035 672144 NAPA AUTO PARTS Blanket PO - May 2025 001-8160-0408-0000 58.46
11055035 672198 NAPA AUTO PARTS Blanket PO - May 2025 001-5110-0408-0000 19.60
‘Warrant Total: 1,303.77

11055034  17752-93109 NATIONAL GRID Electric Bills 001-5182-0403-0000 103.80
Warrant Total: 103.80
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11055040 31116 NCC SYSTEMS, INC, Annual Fire Alarm Inspection 005-8130-0407-0000 1,250.00
‘Warrant Total: 1,250.00

11055047 9341 NORTH COUNTRY AUTO RADIATOR Repair radiator - Large Groomer 001-7260-0410-0000 2,992.50
‘Warrant Total: 2,992.50

11055036 3320765077 PITNEY BOWES INC Postage Machine Lease 004-8310-0400-0000 68.30
11055036 3320765077 PITNEY BOWES INC Postage Machine Lease 001-1610-0400-0000 7037
11055036 3320765077 PITNEY BOWES INC Postage Machine Lease 005-8110-0400-0000 68.30
‘Warrant Total: 206.97

11055065 2505003863 PRINOTHLLC Radiator mounts - 2001 Bombadier 001-7260-0410-0000 106.85
Warrant Total: 106.85

11055064 25318 RICKS LOCKS AND KEY LLC Berkley Green lock repair, Pisgah lever install 001-7110-0400-0000 95.00
11055064 25318 RICKS LOCKS ANDKEY LLC Berkley Green lock repair, Pisgah lever install 001-7260-0407-0000 253.00
‘Warrant Total: 348.00

11055029 97059722 SAFETY KLEEN SYSTEMS, INC. Clean oil/water Separator tanks 005-1640-0400-0000 330.00
11055029 97059722 SAFETY KLEEN SYSTEMS, INC. Clean oil/water Separator tanks 001-5132-0400-0000 3,121.00
11055029 97059722 SAFETY KLEEN SYSTEMS, INC. Clean oil/water Separator tanks 004-1640-0400-0000 330.00
11055029 97059722 SAFETY KLEEN SYSTEMS, INC. Clean oil/water Separator tanks 001-1640-0400-0000 330.00
Warrant Total: 4,111.00

11055057 818 SCOOTER'S CLEANING Cleaning Berkeley Green bathrooms 06/01-05/31 001-7110-0400-0000 1,400.00
11055057 819 SCOOTER'S CLEANING PD- Amended contract February-May 2025 001-3120-0400-0000 1,000.00
Warrant Total: 2,400,00

11055042 304459 SHARE CORPORATION 35 gal. Car Wash & Wax Ultra 005-8120-0408-0000 483.32
11055042 304459 SHARE CORPORATION 35 gal. Car Wash & Wax Ultra 001-5110-0408-0000 483.32
11055042 304459 SHARE CORPORATION 35 gal. Car Wash & Wax Ultra 001-3410-0408-0000 1,339.65
11055042 304459 SHARE CORPORATION 35 gal. Car Wash & Wax Ultra 004-8340-0408-0000 483.32
Warrant Total: 2,789.61

11055038 486701 SLACK CHEMICAL CO, INC Annual Supply of Sodium Hypochlorite for disinfection of Water § 004-8330-0401-0000 1,312.28
11055038 486702 SLACK CHEMICAL CO, INC Annual Supply of Soda Ash for PH Alkalinity 004-8330-0401-0000 1,212.40
Warrant Total: 2,524.68
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11055054 INV-020858 SPRINGBROOK HOLDING CO LLC Civic Pay Transaction Fees - May 2025 004-8310-0400-0000 15.84
11055054 INV-020858 SPRINGBROOK HOLDING CO LLC Civic Pay Transaction Fees - May 2025 001-1610-0400-0000 16,32
11055054  INV-020858 SPRINGBROOK HOLDING COLLC Civic Pay Transaction Fees - May 2025 005-8110-0400-0000 15.84
Warrant Total: 48.00

11055066 1029872 TAYLOR RENTAL CENTER Blanket PO - May 2025 001-7110-0401-0000 357.00
11055066  10314/2 TAYLOR RENTAL CENTER Blanket PO - May 2025 004-8340-0401-0000 43.50
11055066 1033072 TAYLOR RENTAL CENTER Blanket PO - May 2025 001-7110-0401-0000 27.96
11055066  10338/2 TAYLOR RENTAL CENTER Blanket PO - May 2025 005-8120-0401-0000 610.00
11055066  10377/2 TAYLOR RENTAL CENTER Blanket PO - May 2025 001-7110-0401-0000 119.00
11055066  10398/2 TAYLOR RENTAL CENTER Blanket PO - May 2025 001-5110-0408-0000 250.00
11055066  10414/2 TAYLOR RENTAL CENTER Blanket PO - May 2025 004-1640-0401-0000 102.30
11055066  10414/2 TAYLOR RENTAL CENTER Blanket PO - May 2025 001-1640-0401-0000 105.39
11055066  10414/2 TAYLOR RENTAL CENTER Blanket PO - May 2025 005-1640-0401-0000 102.30
11055066  10447/2 TAYLOR RENTAL CENTER Blanket PO - May 2025 004-1640-0401-0000 72.60
11055066 1044712 TAYLOR RENTAL CENTER Blanket PO - May 2025 001-1640-0401-0000 74.779
11055066  10447/2 TAYLOR RENTAL CENTER Blanket PO - May 2025 005-1640-0401-0000 72.60
11055066 1050072 TAYLOR RENTAL CENTER Blanket PO - May 2025 001-5110-0401-0000 62.50
‘Warrant Total: 1,999.94

11055043 MAY TOWN OF HARRIETSTOWN Registrar Fees - May 2025 001-4020-0400-0000 415.00
Warrant Total: 415.00

11055069 G88270 TRADE CREDIT SERVICES Blanket PO - May 2025 001-7110-0200-0000 8999
11055069 GB88544 TRADE CREDIT SERVICES Blanket PO - May 2025 001-7110-0401-0000 8.99
11055069 G88679 TRADE CREDIT SERVICES Blanket PO - May 2025 001-3120-0401-0000 37.30
11055069  (G89358 TRADE CREDIT SERVICES Blanket PO - May 2025 001-7110-0401-0000 24.28
11055069 G89814 TRADE CREDIT SERVICES Blanket PO - May 2025 001-7110-0401-0000 9.44
11055069 G91887 TRADE CREDIT SERVICES Blanket PO - May 2025 001-3410-0401-0000 8.99
11055069  G92139 TRADE CREDIT SERVICES Blanket PO - May 2025 005-8130-0401-0000 139.99
11055069 G92334 TRADE CREDIT SERVICES Blanket PO - May 2025 001-7110-0401.0000 36.31
11055069 G92839 TRADE CREDIT SERVICES Blanket PO - May 2025 001-5110-0401-0000 32.39
11055069  G93949 TRADE CREDIT SERVICES Blanket PO - May 2025 005-8130-0401-0000 3.95
11055069  G94145 TRADE CREDIT SERVICES Blanket PO - May 2025 001-7260-0401-0000 17.96
11055069 G94184 TRADE CREDIT SERVICES Blanket PO - May 2025 001-5110-0401-0000 35.99
11055069  G94837 TRADE CREDIT SERVICES Blanket PO - May 2025 001-7110-0401-0000 20,69
11055069  G94901 TRADE CREDIT SERVICES Blanket PO - May 2025 001-5110-0401-0000 43.16
11055069 G95200 TRADE CREDIT SERVICES Blanket PO - May 2025 001-7110-0401-0000 12.76
11055069  G96218 TRADE CREDIT SERVICES Blanket PO - May 2025 001-7110-0401-0000 19.77

AP-Voucher Approval List (06/06/2025 - 1:25 PM)

Page 6



Youcher No.

Invoice Number

Vendor Description Account Number Amount

11055069 G97603 TRADE CREDIT SERVICES Blanket PO - May 2025 001-7180-0407-0000 84.58
11055069 G97639 TRADE CREDIT SERVICES Blanket PO - May 2025 001-1490-0401-.0000 31.49
11055069 G98051 TRADE CREDIT SERVICES Blanket PO - May 2025 001-1490-0401-0000 234.87
11055069 G98210 TRADE CREDIT SERVICES Blanket PO - May 2025 001-7260-0401-0000 35.58
11055069 G99054 TRADE CREDIT SERVICES Blanket PO - May 2025 001-1620-0407-0000 384.27
11055069 X94519 TRADE CREDIT SERVICES Blanket PO - May 2025 005-8130-0401-0000 44998
11055069 X95140 TRADE CREDIT SERVICES Blanket PO - May 2025 001-7180-0407-0000 12.43
11055069 X95592 TRADE CREDIT SERVICES Blanket PO - May 2025 001-3620-0401-0000 107.99
Warrant Total: 1,883.15

11055044 0049505 TRUDEAU SAND & GRAVEL Straw 001-7110-0401-0000 36.00
11055044 0049508 TRUDEAU SAND & GRAVEL Straw 001-7110-0401-0000 24.00
Warrant Total: 60.00

11055046 193216523 ULINE Bandages, gloves, etc. 001-7180-0401-0000 164.89
Warrant Total: 164.89

11055059 FORM 720 UNITED STATES TREASURY Quarterly Excise Tax HRA PCORF 001-3120-0860-0000 76.34
‘Warrant Total: 76.34

11055070 11807 UPSTATE AUTO SERVICE Repair center dash display - 2021 PD Charger 001-3120-0408-0000 1,087.50
‘Warrant Total: 1,087.50

11055049 4074306 UPSTONE MATERIALS INC Patching 001-5132-0401-0000 458.40
Warrant Tetal: 458.40

11055031 INV00713248 USA BLUEBOOK Hach pH Electrode solution, Reagent, Walchem kit 004-8320-0401-0000 92.44
11055031 INV00715091 USA BLUEBOOK Hach pH Electrode solution, Reagent, Walchem kit 004-8320-0401-0000 42.65
11055031 INV00726303 USA BLUEBOOK Hach pH Electrode solution, Reagent, Walchem kit 004-8320-0401-0000 140.00
11055031  INV00726864 USA BLUEBOOK LDO Sensor cap 005-8130-0401-0000 241.05
11055031 INVO00727048 USA BLUEBOOK Respirator, filters, pre-filters, multi-gas cartridges 004-8320-0401-0000 245.10
11055031 INV00727048 USA BLUEBOOK Respirator, filters, pre-filters, multi-gas cartridges 005-8130-0401-0000 245.10
‘Warrant Total: 1,006.34

11055045 6114253160 VERIZON WIRELESS Village Cell Phone Bill 04/24-05/23 005-8120-0402-0000 18.98
11055045 6114253160 VERIZON WIRELESS Village Cell Phone Bill 04/24-05/23 001-3620-0402-0000 40.32
11055045 6114253160 VERIZON WIRELESS Village Cell Phone Bill 04/24.05/23 001-7180-0402.0000 8.06
11055045 6114253160 VERIZON WIRELESS Village Cell Phone Bill 04/24-05/23 005-8110-0402-0000 37.17

AP-Voucher Approval List (06/06/2025 - 1:25 PM)
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Voucher No. Invoice Number Vendor Description Account Number Amount
11055045 6114253160 VERIZON WIRELESS Village Cell Phone Bill 04/24-05/23 001-7110-0402-0000 16.13
11055045 6114253160 VERIZON WIRELESS Village Cell Phone Bill 04/24-05/23 004-1640-0402-0000 13.31
11055045 6114253160 VERIZON WIRELESS Village Cell Phone Bill 04/24-05/23 001-1230-0402-0000 40.32
11055045 6114253160 VERIZON WIRELESS Village Cell Phone Bill 04/24-05/23 005-1640-0402-0000 13.31
11055045 6114253160 VERIZON WIRELESS Village Cell Phone Bill 04/24-05/23 001-1490-0402-0000 38.30
11055045 6114253160 VERIZON WIRELESS Village Cell Phone Bill 04/24-05/23 004-8310-0402-0000 56.17
11055045 6114253160 VERIZON WIRELESS Village Cell Phone Bill 04/24-05/23 001-7260-0402-0000 16.13
11055045 6114253160 VERIZON WIRELESS Village Cell Phone Bill 04/24-05/23 001-1640-0402-0000 13.70
11055045 6114253160 VERIZON WIRELESS Village Cell Phone Bill 04/24-05/23 001-1325-0402-0000 40.32
11055045 6114269110 VERIZON WIRELESS PD Cell Phone Bill 04/24-05/23 001-3120-0402-0000 290.08

Warrant Total: 642.30

11055072 230727 WARREN TIRE SERVICE CENTER 8-14.5LT 14 Ply - 1997 Custom Tilt Trailer 001-5110-0408-0000 24920
Warrant Total: 249.20

11055068 105100197 WEX BANK Gas Card Charges - May 2025 005-8120-0409-0000 347.12
11055068 105100197 WEX BANK Gas Card Charges - May 2025 004-8340-0409-0000 475.29
11055068 105100197 WEX BANK Gas Card Charges - May 2025 001-5110-0409-0000 690.88
11055068 105100197 WEX BANK Gas Card Charges - May 2025 001-1640-0409-0000 14.59
11055068 105100197 WEX BANK Gas Card Charges - May 2025 001-7110-0409-0000 345.28
11055068 105100197 WEX BANK Gas Card Charges - May 2025 001-3410-0409-0000 68.05
11055068 105100197 WEX BANK Gas Card Charges - May 2025 005-1640-0409-0000 14.15
11055068 105100197 WEX BANK Gas Card Charges - May 2025 001-3120-0409-0000 1,532.73
11055068 105100197 WEX BANK Gas Card Charges - May 2025 004-1640-0409-0000 14.15
Warrant Total: 3,502.24

11055039 170308 Young/Sommer LLC Code Enforcement Legal Fees 04/30/25 001-3620-0400-0000 148.00
11055039 170309 Young/Sommer LLC Code Enforcement Legal Fees 04/30/25 001-3620-0400-0000 66.00
11055039 170310 Young/Sommer LLC Code Enforcement Legal Fees 04/30/25 001-3620-0400-0000 44.20
11055039 170312 Young/Sommer LLC Code Enforcement Legal Fees 04/30/25 001-3620-0400-0000 22.50
11055039 170313 Young/Sommer LLC Code Enforcement Legal Fees 04/30/25 001-3620-0400-0000 61.50
11055039 170314 Young/Sommer LLC Code Enforcement Legal Fees 04/30/25 001-3620-0400-0000 102.50
‘Warrant Total: 444.70

Report Total: 165,911.67

AP-Voucher Approval List (06/06/2025 - 1:25 PM)
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Accounts Payable

Voucher Approval Document

User: accountspayable@saranaciakeny.gov
Printed: 06/06/2025 - 1:25PM
Date Type:
Baich: 00001.06.2025 - Vouchers 2025-06-09
Voucher From & To:
Date From & To:
Batch: AP5 00001.06.2025
ABSTRACT OF CLAIMS FOR VILLAGE OF SARANAC LAKE
The claims set forth bearing numbers to have been audited and allowed by us being the Mayor & Trustees of the
Village Board.
Mayor/Trustee: Date:

TO THE TREASURER OF THE VILLAGE
You are hereby authorized and directed to pay to the order of the following vendors the various amounts in payment of Claims hereinafter set forth,
numbered the same as above inclusive, which have been audited and allowed and are chargeable to the fund and appropriation account as

designated.

Fund Description Amount
001 GENERAL FUND 83,535.08
004 WATER FUND 7,421.36
005 SEWER FUND 24,420.23
204 REVOLVING LOAN FUND 50,000.00
250 DRI PROJECTS 535.00
Report Total: 165,911.67

Page 1
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Accounts Payable
Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

User: accountspayable@saranaclakeny.gov

Printed: 06/06/2025 - 1:28P
Batch: 00002.06.2026 - Vouchers 2025-06-09 261
=

Inveice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Voucher No Reference
Vendor: 239 CLOUDPERMIT Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False
2591 Subscription for 06/25-05/26 7,000.00 06/09/2025 001-3620-0400-0000 11055081
Check Total: 7,000.00
Vendor: 3223 CYNCON EQUIPMENT INC. Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False
98374 Bearing 4 bolt flange 1' dia. - Large Sweeper 119.60 06/09/2025 001-8170-0408-0000 11055085
Check Total: 119.60
Vendor: 4085 EXCELLUS BLUECROSS BLUESHIELD Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False
43255659 Retiree Health Plan - June 2025 412,12 06/09/2025 005-9060-0800-0000 11055093
43255659 Retiree Health Plan - June 2025 896.42 06/09/2025 001-3120-0860-0000 11055093
43255659 Retiree Health Plan - June 2025 424,62 06/09/2025 001-9060-0300-0000 11055093
43255659 Retiree Health Plan - June 2025 412.12 06/09/2025 004-9060-0800-0000 11055093
Check Total: 2,145.28
Vendor: 3159 EXCELLUS HEALTH PLAN Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False
43258785 Retiree Prescription Plan - June 2025 32233 06/09/2025 004-9060-0800-0000 11055084
43258785 Retiree Prescription Plan - June 2025 1,089.48 06/09/2025 001-3120-0860-0000 11055084
43258785 Retiree Prescription Plan - June 2025 429.78 06/09/2025 001-9060-0800-0000 11055084
43258785 Retiree Prescription Plan - June 2025 322.33 06/09/2025 005-2060-0800-0000 11055084
Check Total: 2,163.92
Vendor: 5003 EXCELLUS HEALTH PLAN - GROUP Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: False
43255839 PD Health Insurance - June 2025 10,282.59 06/09/2025 001-3120-0860-0000 11055094
Check Total: 10,282.59

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (06/06/2025 - 1:28 PM)
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Invoice No

Description

Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Voucher No Reference

Vendor: 55 FRANKLIN COUNTY REAL PROPERTY Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: False
2025 2025-26 Village Tax Bills & Tax Roll 794.75 06/09/2025 001-1680-0400-0000 11055095

Check Total: 794.75
Vendor: 1061 LAURA HERD CUNNINGHAM Check Sequence: 7 ACH Enabled: False
JUNE 2025 MOTG Project Coordinator 1,450.00 06/09/2025 001-6410-0400-1116 11055074

Check Total: 1,450.00
Vendor: 3602 LEXIPOL LLC Check Sequence: 8 ACH Enabled: False
INVLEX11251206 Annual Law Enforcement Procedures, Manuals, 7,317.75 06/09/2025 001-3120-0406-0000 11055089

Check Total: 7,317.75
Vendor: 2369 MALONE ALIGNMENT & BRAKE CENTER Check Sequence: 9 ACH Enabled: False
250603010 Front End Alignment- 2017 F350 4x4 310.24 06/09/2025 005-8130-0408-0000 11055080

Check Total: 310.24
Vendor: 2208 MBF2, INC Check Sequence: 10 ACH Enabled: False
JUNE 2025-26 Rent "Sears” Lot 1,940.41 06/09/2025 001-5650-0400-0000 11055079

Check Total: 1,940.41
Vendor: 88 MOTION INDUSTRIES Check Sequence: 11 ACH Enabled: False
NY23-00040698 4 Bolt Flange Bearing 472.75 06/09/2025 001-8170-0408-0000 11055097

Check Total: 472,75
Vendor: 3788 National Business Technologies-Customer Care Check Sequence: 12 ACH Enabled: False
5034311210 Phone Contract 450-0105737-000 05/22-06/21 62.63 06/09/2025 001-7260-0402-0000 11055091
5034311210 Phone Contract 450-0105737-000 05/22-06/21 375.76 06/09/2025 001-3410-0402-0000 11055091
5034311210 Phone Contract 450-0105737-000 05/22-06/21 250.51 06/09/2025 001-3120-0402-0000 11055091
5034311210 Phone Contract 450-0105737-000 05/22-06/21 31.31 06/09/2025 001-7180-0402-0000 11055091
5034311210 Phone Contract 450-0105737-000 05/22-06/21 31.00 06/09/2025 004-1640-0402-0000 11055091
5034311210 Phone Contract 450-0105737-000 05/22-06/21 149,05 06/09/2025 001-1610-0402-0000 11055091
5034311210 Phone Contract 450-0105737-000 05/22-06/21 31.94 06/09/2025 001-1640-0402-0000 11055091
5034311210 Phone Contract 450-0105737-000 05/22-06/21 187.88 06/09/2025 005-8130-0402-0000 11055091
5034311210 Phone Contract 450-0105737-000 05/22-06/21 42.60 06/09/2025 001-1490-0402-0000 11055091

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (06/06/2025 - 1:28 PM)
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Invoice No

Description

Amount

Pmt Date

Acct Number Voucher No Reference

5034311210 Phone Contract 450-0105737-000 05/22-06/21 3100  06/09/2025 005-1640-0402-0000 11055091
5034311210 Phone Contract 450-0105737-000 05/22-06/21 186.00 06/09/2025 004-8310-0402-0000 11055091
5034311210 Phone Contract 450-0105737-000 05/22-06/21 186.00 06/09/2025 005-8110-0402-0000 11055091

Check Total: 1,565.68
Vendor: 1589 NCC SYSTEMS, INC. Check Sequence: 13 ACH Enabled: False
31115 Annual Fire Alarm Inspection - CG & DPW 112.20 06/09/2025 001-1640-0400-0000 11055076
31115 Annual Fire Alarm Inspection - CG & DPW 108.90 06/09/2025 004-1640-0400-0000 11055076
31115 Annual Fire Alarm Inspection - CG & DPW 108.90 06/09/2025 005-1640-0400-0000 11055076
31115 Annual Fire Alarm Inspection - CG & DPW 330.00 06/09/2025 001-5132-0400-0000 11055076
31117 Fire Alarm Inspection - FD 480.00 06/09/2025 001-3410-0400-0000 11055076

Check Total: 1,140.00
Vendor: 3730 NEW YORK STATE TEAMSTERS COUNCIL Check Sequence: 14 ACH Enabled: False
10609/10610 Health Insurance Premium - June 2025 2,446.54 06/09/2025 004-9060-0800-0000 11055090
10609/10610 Health Insurance Premium - June 2025 2,446.54 06/09/2025 005-9060-0800-0000 11055090
10609/10610 Health Insurance Premium - June 2025 7,782.23 06/09/2025 001-3410-0860-0000 11055090
10609/10910 Health Insurance Premium - June 2025 4,893.08 06/09/2025 001-9060-0800-0000 11055090

Check Total: 17,568.39
Vendor: 3023 RAYMOND A. SCOLLIN Check Sequence: 15 ACH Enabled: False
2025-26 Public Health Services Officer 1,000.00  06/09/2025 001-4010-0400-0000 11055083

Check Total: 1,000.00
Vendor: 2546 SLIC NETWORK SOLUTIONS INC Check Sequence: 16 ACH Enabled: False
4274015 Internet Services - June 2025 77.52 06/09/2025 005-8110-0400-0000 11055082
4274015 Internet Services - June 2025 79.86 06/09/2025 001-1680-0400-0000 11055082
4274015 Internet Services - June 2025 77.52 06/09/2025 004-8310-0400-0000 11055082

Check Total: 234.90
Vendor: 346 SPRINGBROOK HOLDING CO LLC Check Sequence: 17 ACH Enabled: False
INV-020023 Oracle Maintenance 06/01-05/31 282.48 06/09/2025 005-8110-0400-0000 11055086
INV-020023 Oracle Maintenance 06/01-05/31 291.04 06/09/2025 001-1680-0400-0000 11055086
INV-020023 Oracle Maintenance 06/01-05/31 282.48 06/09/2025 004-8310-0400-0000 11055086

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (06/06/2025 - 1:28 PM)
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Invoice No

Description Amount Pmt Date Acet Number Voucher No Reference
INV-020643 Annual Subscriptions 06/01-05/31 8,992.06 06/09/2025 005-8110-0400-0000 11055086
INV-020643 Annual Subscriptions 06/01-05/31 9,264.54 06/09/2025 001-1680-0400-0000 11055086
INV-020643 Annual Subscriptions 06/01-05/31 8,992.06 06/09/2025 004-8310-0400-0000 11055086
Check Total: 28,104.66
Vendor: 3522 STANDARD LIFE INS CO OF NY Check Sequence: 18 ACH Enabled: False
757713 0001 Life Insurance Premium - June 2025 9.06 06/09/2025 001-9045-0800-0000 11055087
757713 0001 Life Insurance Premium - June 2025 7.70 06/09/2025 001-3120-0845-0000 11055087
757713 0001 Life Insurance Premium - June 2025 8.80 06/09/2025 005-9045-0800-0000 11055087
757713 0001 Life Insurance Premium - June 2025 8.80 06/09/2025 004-9045-0800-0000 11055087
Check Total: 34.36
Vendor: 3789 STANDARD LIFE INS COMP Check Sequence: 19 ACH Enabled: False
161-754098 Retiree Dental Insurance - June 2025 135.66 06/09/2025 001-9070-0800-0000 11055092
161-754098 Retiree Dental Insurance - June 2025 101.75 06/09/2025 004-9070-0800-0000 11055092
161-754098 Retiree Dental Insurance - June 2025 101.75 06/09/2025 005-9070-0800-0000 11055092
Check Total: 339.16
Vendor: 3537 STANDARD LIFE INSURANCE CO OF NY Check Sequence: 20 ACH Enabled: False
161-770195 PD Dental Insurance - June 2025 96.00 06/09/2025 001-3120-0870-0000 11055088
Check Total: 96.00
Vendor: 1572 SYMQUEST GROUP, INC. Check Sequence: 21 ACH Enabled: False
2002554 DPW Copier Services 05/27-06/26 10.00 06/09/2025 004-8310-0400-0000 11055075
2002554 DPW Copier Services 05/27-06/26 10.00 06/09/2025 005-8110-0400-0000 11055075
2002554 DPW Copier Services 05/27-06/26 10.30 06/09/2025 001-1490-0400-0000 11055075
Check Total: 30.30
Vendor: 1999 TOTAL TOOL LTD Check Sequence: 22 ACH Enabled: False
28962 Annual Service of Waste Oil Heater, Annual Veh 460.11 06/09/2025 005-1640-0400-0000 11055078
28962 Annual Service of Waste Oil Heater, Annual Veh 460.11 06/09/2025 004-1640-0400-0000 11055078
28962 Annual Service of Waste Qil Heater, Annual Veh 474.04 06/09/2025 001-1640-0400-0000 11055078
Check Total: 1,394.26

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (06/06/2025 - 1:28 PM)



Invoice No

Description

Pmt Date Acct Number Voucher No Reference
Vendor: 186 TOWN OF HARRIETSTOWN Check Sequence: 23 ACH Enabled: False
JUNE 2025-26 Rent for Office Space @ 39 Main St. 1,206.66 06/09/2025 001-1610-0418-0000 11055077
JUNE 2025-26 Rent for Office Space @ 39 Main St. 1,171.17 06/09/2025 004-8310-0418-0000 11055077
JUNE 2025-26 Rent for Office Space @ 39 Main St. 1L171.17  06/09/2025 005-8110-0418-0000 11055077
Check Total: 3,549.00
Vendor: 793 WARREN TIRE SERVICE CENTER Check Sequence: 24 ACH Enabled: False
231183 10R17.5 16ply Tire - Large Sweeper 798.00  06/09/2025 001-8170-0408-0000 11055096
——
Check Total: 798.00
Total for Check Run: 89,852.00
—_—
Total of Number of Checks: 24

|

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (06/06/2025 - 1:28 PM)
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Accounts Payable

Voucher Approval List
User: accountspayable@saranaclakeny. gov
Printed: 06/06/2025 - 1:28PM
Batch: 00002.06.2025 - Vouchers 2025-06-09 26FY
Voucher No. Inveice Number Vendor Description Account Number Amount
11055081 2591 CLOUDPERMIT Subscription for 06/25-05/26 001-3620-0400-0000 7,000.00
Warrant Total: 7,000.00
11055085 98374 CYNCON EQUIPMENT INC. Bearing 4 bolt flange 1’ dia. - Large Sweeper 001-8170-0408-0000 119.60
Warrant Total: 119.60
11055093 43255659 EXCELLUS BLUECROSS BLUESHIELD Retiree Health Plan - June 2025 001-3120-0860-0000 896.42
11055093 43255659 EXCELLUS BLUECROSS BLUESHIELD Retiree Health Plan - June 2025 004-9060-0800-0000 412.12
11055093 43255659 EXCELLUS BLUECROSS BLUESHIELD Retiree Health Plan - June 2025 001-9060-0800-0000 424.62
11055093 43255659 EXCELLUS BLUECROSS BLUESHIELD Retiree Health Plan - June 2025 005-9060-0800-0000 412.12
—_——
Warrant Total: 2,145.28
11055084 43258785 EXCELLUS HEALTH PLAN Retiree Prescription Plan - June 2025 001-9060-0800-0000 429.78
11055084 43258785 EXCELLUS HEALTH PLAN Retiree Prescription Plan - June 2025 005-9060-0800-0000 322.33
11055084 43258785 EXCELLUS HEALTH PLAN Retiree Prescription Plan - June 2025 004-9060-0800-0000 322.33
11055084 43258785 EXCELLUS HEALTH PLAN Retiree Prescription Plan - June 2025 001-3120-0860-0000 1,089.48
Warrant Total: 2,163.92
11055094 43255839 EXCELLUS HEALTH PLAN - GROUP PD Health Insurance - June 2025 001-3120-0860-0000 10,282.59
PRNENRS Spfeione
Warrant Total: 10,282.59
11055095 2025 FRANKLIN COUNTY REAL PROPERTY 2025-26 Village Tax Bills & Tax Roll 001-1680-0400-0000 794.75
Warrant Total: 794.75
11055074  JUNE 2025 LAURA HERD CUNNINGHAM MOTG Project Coordinator 001-6410-0400-1116 1,450.00
Warrant Total: 1,450.00
11055089 INVLEX11251206 LEXIPOL LLC Annual Law Enforcement Procedures, Manuals, etc. 001-3120-0406-0000 7.317.75
Warrant Total: 71,317.75
11055080 250603010 MALONE ALIGNMENT & BRAKE CENTER Front End Alignment- 2017 F350 4x4 005-8130-0408-0000 310.24

AP-Voucher Approval List (06/06/2025 - 1:28 PM)
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Voucher No. Invoice Number Vendor Description Account Number Amount
—

Warrant Total: 310.24

11055079  JUNE MBF2, INC 2025-26 Rent "Sears" Lot 001-5650-0400-0000 1,940.41
——

Warrant Total: 1,940.41

11055097  NY23-00040698 MOTION INDUSTRIES 4 Bolt Flange Bearing 001-8170-0408-0000 47275
Warrant Total: 472,75

11055091 5034311210 National Business Technologies-Customer Care Phone Contract 450-0105737-000 05/22-06/21 001-1610-0402-0000 149.05
11055091 5034311210 National Business Technologies-Customer Care Phone Contract 450-0105737-000 05/22-06/21 004-8310-0402-0000 186.00
11055091 5034311210 National Business Technologies-Customer Care FPhone Contract 450-0105737-000 05/22-06/21 005-8110-0402-0000 186.00
11055091 5034311210 National Business Technologies-Customer Care Phone Contract 450-0105737-000 05/22-06/21 001-1640-0402-0000 31.94
11055091 5034311210 National Business Technologies-Customer Care Phone Contract 450-0105737-000 05/22-06/21 005-1640-0402-0000 31.00
11055091 5034311210 National Business Technologies-Customer Care Phone Contract 450-0105737-000 05/22-06/21 001-7180-0402-0000 31.31
11055091 5034311210 National Business Technologies-Customer Care Phone Contract 450-0105737-000 05/22-06/21 001-7260-0402-0000 62.63
11055091 5034311210 National Business Technologies-Customer Care Phone Contract 450-0105737-000 05/22-06/21 001-3410-0402-0000 375.76
11055091 5034311210 National Business Technologies-Customer Care Phone Contract 450-0105737-000 05/22-06/21 005-8130-0402-0000 187.88
11055091 5034311210 National Business Technologies-Customer Care Phone Contract 450-0105737-000 05/22-06/21 004-1640-0402-0000 31.00
11055091 5034311210 National Business Technologies-Customer Care Phone Contract 450-0105737-000 05/22-06/21 001-1490-0402-0000 42.60
11055091 5034311210 National Business Technologies-Customer Care Phone Contract 450-0105737-000 05/22-06/21 001-3120-0402-0000 250.51
_—

Warrant Total: 1,565.68

11055076 31115 NCC SYSTEMS, INC. Annual Fire Alarm Inspection - CG & DPW 001-5132-0400-0000 330.00
11055076 31115 NCC SYSTEMS, INC. Annual Fire Alarm Inspection - CG & DPW 005-1640-0400-0000 108.90
11055076 31115 NCC SYSTEMS, INC. Annual Fire Alarm Inspection - CG & DPW 004-1640-0400-0000 108.90
11055076 31115 NCC SYSTEMS, INC. Annual Fire Alarm Inspection - CG & DPW 001-1640-0400-0000 112.20
11055076 31117 NCC SYSTEMS, INC. Fire Alarm Inspection - FD 001-3410-0400-0000 480.00
Warrant Total: 1,140.00

11055090  10609/10610 NEW YORK STATE TEAMSTERS COUNCIL Health Insurance Premium - June 2025 005-9060-0800-0000 2,446.54
11055090  10609/10610 NEW YORK STATE TEAMSTERS COUNCIL Health Insurance Premium - June 2025 004-9060-0800-0000 2,446.54
11055090  10609/10610 NEW YORK STATE TEAMSTERS COUNCIL Health Insurance Premium - June 2025 001-3410-0860-0000 7,782.23
11055090  10609/10910 NEW YORK STATE TEAMSTERS COUNCIL Health Insurance Premium - June 2025 001-9060-0800-0000 4,893.08
—

Warrant Total: 17,568.39

11055083  2025.26 RAYMOND A. SCOLLIN Public Health Services Officer 001-4010-0400-0000 1,000.00
Warrant Total: 1,000.00

AP-Voucher Approval List (06/06/2025 - 1:28 PM)
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Voucher No. Invoice Number Vendor Description Account Number Amount
11055082 4274015 SLIC NETWORK SOLUTIONS INC Internet Services - June 2025 004-8310-0400-0000 77.52
11055082 4274015 SLIC NETWORK SOLUTIONS INC Internet Services - June 2025 005-8110-0400-0000 77.52
11055082 4274015 SLIC NETWORK SOLUTIONS INC Internet Services - June 2025 001-1680-0400-0000 79.86

——

‘Warrant Total: 234.90

11055086 INV-020023 SPRINGBROOK HOLDING CO LLC Oracle Maintenance 06/01-05/31 001-1680-0400-0000 291.04
11055086  INV-020023 SPRINGBROOK HOLDING CO LLC Oracle Maintenance 06/01-05/3 1 005-8110-0400-0000 282.48
11055086  INV-020023 SPRINGBROOK HOLDING CO LLC Oracle Maintenance 06/01-05/3 1 004-8310-0400-0000 282 .48
11055086  INV-020643 SPRINGBROOK HOLDING CO LLC Annual Subscriptions 06/01-05/31 005-8110-0400-0000 8,992.06
11055086 INV-020643 SPRINGBROOK HOLDING CO LLC Annual Subscriptions 06/01-05/31 004-8310-0400-0000 8,992.06
11055086 INV-020643 SPRINGBROOK. HOLDING CO LLC Annual Subscriptions 06/01-05/31 001-1680-0400-0000 9,264.54
—

Warrant Total: 28,104.66

11055087 757713 0001 STANDARD LIFE INS CO OF NY Life Insurance Premium - June 2025 001-9045-0800-0000 9.06
11055087 757713 0001 STANDARD LIFE INS CO OF NY Life Insurance Premium - June 2025 005-9045-0800-0000 8.80
11055087 757713 0001 STANDARD LIFE INS CO OF NY Life Insurance Premium - June 2025 004-9045-0800-0000 8.80
11055087 757713 0001 STANDARD LIFE INS CO OF NY Life Insurance Premium - June 2025 001-3120-0845-0000 7.70
Warrant Total: 34.36

11055092  161-754098 STANDARD LIFE INS COMP Retiree Dental Insurance - June 2025 001-9070-0800-0000 135.66
11055092 161-754098 STANDARD LIFE INS COMP Retiree Dental Insurance - June 2025 005-9070-0800-0000 101.75
11055092  161-754098 STANDARD LIFE INS COMP Retiree Dental Insurance - June 2025 004-9070-0800-0000 101.75
Warrant Total: 339.16

11055088  161-770195 STANDARD LIFE INSURANCE COOFNY PD Dental Insurance - June 2025 001-3120-0870-0000 96.00
—_—

Warrant Total: 96.00

11055075 2002554 SYMQUEST GROUP, INC, DPW Copier Services 05/27-06/26 005-8110-0400-0000 10.00
11055075 2002554 SYMQUEST GROUP, INC. DPW Copier Services 05/27-06/26 004-8310-0400-0000 10.00
11055075 2002554 SYMQUEST GROUP, INC, DPW Copier Services 05/27-06/26 001-1490-0400-0000 10.30
——

Warrant Total: 30.30

11055078 28962 TOTAL TOOL LTD Annual Service of Waste Qil Heater, Annual Vehicle Lift Inspecti 005-1640-0400-0000 460.11
11055078 28962 TOTAL TOOL LTD Annual Service of Waste Oil Heater, Annual Vehicle Lift Inspecti 004-1640-0400-0000 460.11
11055078 28962 TOTAL TOOL LTD Annual Service of Waste Oil Heater, Annual Vehicle Lift Inspecti 001-1640-0400-0000 474.04
e

Warrant Total: 1,394.26

11055077 JUNE TOWN OF HARRIETSTOWN 2025-26 Rent for Office Space @ 39 Main St. 001-1610-0418-0000 1,206.66

AP-Voucher Approval List (06/06/2025 - 1:28 PM)
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Voucher No. Invoice Number Vendor

Description

Account Number

Amount

11055077 JUNE TOWN OF HARRIETSTOWN
11055077 JUNE TOWN OF HARRIETSTOWN

11055096 231183 WARREN TIRE SERVICE CENTER

2025-26 Rent for Office Space @ 39 Main St.
2025-26 Rent for Office Space @ 39 Main St.

10R17.5 16ply Tire - Large Sweeper

004-8310-0418-0000
005-8110-0418-0000

001-8170-0408-0000

Warrant Total:

Warrant Total;

Report Total:

1,171.17
1,171.17

—

3,549.00

798.00

———ee

798.00

89,852.00

AP-Voucher Approval List (06/06/2025 - 1:28 PM)
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Accounts Payable

Voucher Approval Document

User: accountspayabie@saranaciakeny.gov
Printed: 06/06/2025 - 1:28PM
Date Type:
Batch: 00002.06.2025 - Vouchers 2025-06-09
Voucher From & To:
Date From & To:
Batch: APS5 00002.06.2025

ABSTRACT OF CLAIMS FOR VILLAGE OF SARANAC LAKE
The claims set forth bearing numbers to have been audited and allowed by us being the Mayor & Trustees of the
Village Board.
Mayor/Trustee: Date:

TO THE TREASURER OF THE VILLAGE

You are hereby authorized and directed to pay to the order of the following vendors the various amounts in payment of Claims hereinafter set forth,
numbered the same as above inclusive, which have been audited and allowed and are chargeable to the fund and appropriation account as
designated.

Fund Description Amount
001 GENERAL FUND 60,132.32
004 WATER FUND 14,610.78
005 SEWER FUND 15,108.90
Report Total: 89,852.00

Page 1
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VILLAGE BOARD REGULAR MEETING
Tuesday, May 27, 2025
Regular Meeting began at 5:00 PM and ended at 5:40 PM
Meeting was held in person in the Village Board Room and was also available on zoom

CALL TO ORDER
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

ROLL CALL: Mayor Williams present; Trustee Brunette present; Trustee Ryan; present;
Trustee Scollin present; Trustee White present.
Staff also Present: Village Manager Bachana Tsiklauri, Village Clerk Amanda Hopf, and Village

Treasurer Kendra Martin

AUDITING:

Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion to approve payment for the 2025 Budget
$277,163.64 batch number 05122025, Complete detail of these vouchers is attached and made
part of these minutes.

Motion: Scollin Second: White

Roll Call: Brunette yes; Ryan yes; Scollin yes; White yes; Williams yes.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES:

Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion to approve these minutes
Motion: Scollin Second: Ryan

Roll Call: Brunette yes; Ryan yes; Scollin yes; White yes; Williams yes.

PUBLIC HEARING: 2025-2026 Water and Sewer Rates

Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion to open the public hearing
Motion: White Second: Scollin

Roll Call: Brunette yes; Ryan yes; Scollin yes; White yes; Williams yes.
Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion to close the public hearing.
Motion: White Second: Ryan

Roll Call: Brunette yes; Ryan yes; Scollin yes; White yes; Williams yes.

PUBLIC COMMENT:
Mark Wilson 33 Petrova Oil Spill

ITEMS FOR BOARD ACTION:

Bill 60-Appoint Climate Smart Communities Task Force Members
A copy of the bill is attached and made part of these minutes

Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion

Motion: Scollin Second: White

Roll Call: Brunette yes; Ryan yes; Scollin yes; White yes; Williams yes.

Bill 63-2025 Resolution to approve park use application with sale of alcohol for 2025 Can-

Am Carnival
A copy of the bill is attached and made part of these minutes
Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion
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Motion: Ryan Second: Scollin
Roll Call: Brunette yes; Ryan yes; Scollin yes; White yes; Williams yes.

Bill 64-2025 SEQR Negative Declaration Short-term Rental Law Amendments
A copy of the bill is attached and made part of these minutes

Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion

Motion: Ryan Second: Scollin

Roll Call: Brunette yes; Ryan yes; Scollin yes; White yes; Williams yes.

Bill 65-2025 Adopt Local Law #1-2024 Short-term Rental Law Amendments
A copy of the bill is attached and made part of these minutes

Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion

Motion: Scollin Second: Ryan

Roll Call: Brunette yes; Ryan yes; Scollin yes; White yes; Williams yes.

Bill 66-2025 Resolution to authorize the Village Manager to hire Logan Branch as Laborer
A copy of the bill is attached and made part of these minutes

Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion

Motion: Scollin Second: White

Roll Call: Brunette yes; Ryan yes; Scollin yes; White yes; Williams yes.

Bill 67-2025 Resolution to authorize admin raises

A copy of the bill is attached and made part of these minutes

Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion

Motion: Ryan Second: Scollin

Roll Call: Brunette yes; Ryan yes; Scollin yes; White yes; Williams yes.

Bill 68-2025 Approve Local Highway salt reduction/environmental protections project
grant

A copy of the bill is attached and made part of these minutes

Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion

Motion: White Second: Scollin

Roll Call: Brunette yes; Ryan yes; Scollin yes; White yes; Williams yes.

Bill 69-2025 Adopt 2025-2026 Water and Sewer Rate

A copy of the bill is attached and made part of these minutes

Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion

Motion: White Second: Scollin

Roll Call: Brunette yes; Ryan yes; Scollin yes; White yes; Williams yes.

Bill 70-2025 Resolution amending the Employee Handbook to include vacation and comp
time be used

A copy of the bill is attached and made part of these minutes

Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion

Motion: White Second: Scollin

Roll Call: Brunette yes; Ryan yes; Scollin yes; White yes; Williams yes.

Bill 71-2025 Resolution authorizing the exemption of 71 Canaras Ave from all Water and
Sewer Billings
REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES Page 2 of 3



A copy of the bill is attached and made part of these minutes

Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion

Motion: Scollin Second: Ryan

Roll Call: Brunette yes; Ryan yes; Scollin yes; White yes; Williams yes.

Bill 72-2025 Resolution authorizing the exemption of 34 Brandy Brook from all Water and
Sewer Billings

A copy of the bill is attached and made part of these minutes

Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion

Motion: Ryan Second: Scollin

Roll Call: Brunette yes; Ryan yes; Scollin yes; White yes; Williams yes.

Bill 73-2025 Resolution to approved revised bylaws for the SLACAB
A copy of the bill is attached and made part of these minutes

Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion

Motion: Scollin Second: White

Roll Call: Brunette yes; Ryan yes; Scollin yes; White yes; Williams yes.

Bill 74-2025 Deem Equipment Surplus

A copy of the bill is attached and made part of these minutes

Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion

Motion: Scollin Second: Ryan

Roll Call: Brunette yes; Ryan yes; Scollin yes; White yes; Williams yes.

OLD BUSINESS:
NEW BUSINESS: Fire Tower Grant

PUBLIC COMMENT:
Mark Wilson timeline of oil spill at 33 Petrova
Elizabeth Kochar water/sewer minimum usage credits

MOTION TO ADJURN:

Chair Mayor Williams called for a motion

Motion: Scollin Second: Ryan

Roll Call: Brunette yes; Ryan yes; Scollin yes; White yes; Williams yes.
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S

Saranac Lake Destination Marketing Update

Prepared For: The Village of Saranac Lake
Prepared By: The Regional Office of Sustainable Tourism (ROOST)

Date: June 4, 2025

Since our presentation in November, we have released two key documents: the 2024 End of
Year Report and the 2025 Destination Marketing and Management Plan Update. If you haven’t
had a chance to review them, both are available here: roostadk.com/scope-work.

We would also like to extend our sincere thanks to Kenzie Marine for her four years of
dedication to advancing the Saranac Lake destination marketing program as the Saranac Lake
Regional Manager for ROOST. While we are sad to see her move on, we are incredibly grateful
for the passion, expertise, and commitment she brought to the role.

We are currently in the process of hiring her successor and are actively interviewing some
strong candidates. We anticipate filling the position soon. In the meantime, our team is
maintaining momentum to ensure continued progress and uninterrupted support for the Saranac

Lake program.

As part of our broader efforts, we are in the process of updating the ROOST Strategic Plan, and
your feedback is essential. If you have not already done so, please take a few minutes to
complete our short, confidential survey. Your input will help shape ROOST's future priorities and
ensure they reflect the needs of our communities.

The survey is conducted by a third-party partner, and all responses are
completely confidential.

Please submit your response by June 17, 2025.

Start here: https:/www.research.net/fROOST_STAKEHOLDER2025

REGIONAL OFFICE of
SUSTAINABLE TOURISM
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Summer Marketing

ROOST’s 2025 summer campaign promotes Saranac Lake as a vibrant, welcoming destination
where outdoor adventure meets creative community. The focus is on increasing awareness,
website traffic, and overnight visitation.

Target Audience

Key Target Markets: NYC, Albany, Syracuse, Buffalo, Rochester, Utica, Watertown,
Binghamton, Philadelphia, Boston

Audience: 18+, household income $81K+

Interests: Travel, outdoors, biking, paddiing, etc.

Tagline: Decidedly Different, Authentically Adirondack

Tone: Bright, upbeat, family-friendly, outdoorsy, and welcoming

Themes: Adventure, arts, downtown charm, nature, and community

Focus Areas: Outdoor recreation, arts & culture, events, fresh mountain air & cool

waters, amenities.

Event Support Overview

Events in Saranac Lake are a vital component of the tourism economy, drawing visitors,
supporting local businesses, and enriching community life. As part of its destination marketing
and management strategy, ROOST offers a wide range of event support services designed to
boost visibility, increase attendance, and enhance the overall impact of local events.

ROOST Event Support Services Include:

Event Calendar Management: ROOST manages the Saranaclake.com events
calendar, a central hub for promoting local events to residents and visitors.

The Saranac Lake Insider: Distributed via email every Tuesday and Friday, and
available as a print-friendly PDF, this community-focused newsletter shares upcoming
events, community notices, and business promotions. This tool is designed to help
businesses and organizations keep guests and patrons informed.

Advertising Support: ROOST implements a data-driven advertising strategy focused
on reaching target audiences. Efforts include digital advertising, traditional advertising,
social media, and email marketing campaigns designed to drive out-of-area attendance
and encourage overnight visitation.

In-Kind Support: ROOST provides sponsorship and logistical assistance for some key
events. ROOST staff participate in planning committees and provide day-of-event
support to ensure successful execution and coordination.

Promotional Materials: Design, printing, and distribution of event-related collateral,
including signage, flyers, rack cards, and posters.

PR Support: Creation and distribution of press releases to secure editorial coverage
and increase media exposure.
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e Online Registration Assistance: As needed, ROOST supports organizers by setting up
and managing online registration platforms to streamline participant sign-ups.

Key Events Supported by ROOST:
Note: This is not an all-inclusive list; it is simply a summary of those that our program is more
deeply involved in supporting.

November 2024 — May 2025:

Saranac Lake Holiday Stroll

North Country New Year

Saranac Lake Winter Carnival (supporting various events)
St. Patrick’s Day Parade

Saranac Lake P3

Mountain MudFest

Current and Upcoming Events (May — October 2025):

Celebrate Paddling events

Saranac Lake Farmers’ Market

Willard Hanmer Guideboat Races
Tri-Lakes PRIDE

Can-Am Rugby and Family Festival
Saranac Lake ArtWalks and ArtMarkets
Music on the Green

Northern Current Music Festival
Adirondack Canoe Classic (90-Miler)
Olga Memorial Footrace

Pat Stratton Memorial Ride

ADK Nature Festival for People with Disabilities
Adirondack Harvest Festival

Through these services, ROOST helps elevate Saranac Lake’s events, making them more
accessible, well-attended, and impactful for the local economy and community identity.

Marketing Support Services

Social Media
ROOST manages the overall social media strategy for Saranac Lake, with a growing focus on
short-form video content to increase interest, engagement, and reach across digital platforms.

Public Relations and Media Placements
ROOST has successfully enhanced Saranac Lake’s visibility through strategic third-party media
placements in nationally recognized outlets. Recent coverage in high-profile publications has
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helped elevate the destination's profile and broaden its appeal to target audiences. Featured
outiets include:

National Geographic
Forbes

The Boston Globe
Travel + Leisure
Condé Nast Traveler
AARP

HGTV

These placements position Saranac Lake as a distinctive and desirable travel destination.

Ongoing Media Asset Acquisition

ROOST continuously collects high-quality photo and video assets to keep digital content fresh
and aligned with seasonal campaigns, local events, business openings, and other community
highlights. These assets are regularly shared with local partners to support collaborative
marketing efforts and promote the broader destination brand.
